
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session. 

Please ask for: 
Gurdip Paddan 

 
* Reporting to Cabinet 

4 April 2018 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL to be held on Thursday 12 April 2018 at 
7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, 
Herts, AL8 6AE. 
 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Executive Director 
Public Protection, Planning and Governance 
 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   SUBSTITUTIONS  
 

 To note any substitution of Committee Members in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules 19 – 22. 
 

2.   APOLOGIES  
 

3.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 8 February 
2018 and 8 March 2018 (previously circulated).  
 

4.   ACTIONS UPDATE (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
which lists the actions from the previous meeting and their current status. 
 

Public Document Pack



5.   NOTIFICATION OR URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 
12  
 

6.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this Agenda. 
 

7.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS  
 

 Up to fifteen minutes will be made available for questions from members of the 
public on issues relating to the work of the Committee and to receive any petitions. 
 

8.   DRAFT NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK (NPPF) (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
summarising the content of the Government’s draft National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 

9.   DRAFT HERTFORDSHIRE WASTE LOCAL PLAN INITIAL CONSULTATION 
DOCUMENT, FEBRUARY 2018 (Pages 15 - 24) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
which sets out the Hertfordshire County Council’s (HCC) Waste Local Plan Initial 
Consultation document (WLP). 
 

10.   RESPONSE TO EAST HERTS COUNCIL - DISTRICT PLAN MAIN 
MODIFICATIONS CONSULTATION (Pages 25 - 30) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
summarising the key issues arising from East Herts Main Modifications 
consultation and sets out the Council’s response to the consultation which was 
agreed with the Executive Member for Planning, Housing and Community. 
 

11.   DRAFT COLE GREEN WAY GREENSPACE ACTION PLAN 2018-2023 
CONSULTATION (Pages 31 - 38) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
setting out the draft Greenspace Action Plan (GAP) that has been prepared for 
Cole Green Way by the Countryside Management Service (CMS) on behalf of 
Hertfordshire County Council (HCC). 
 

12.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

13.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Panel is asked to resolve: 
 
 



That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 14 (if any) on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined 
in Section 100A(3) and Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as amended).  
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.  
 

 
PART II 

 

14.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF A CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT NATURE AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors S.Boulton (Chairman) 

M.Perkins (Vice-Chairman) 
D.Bennett 
H.Bromley 
N.Chapman 
 

A.Chesterman 
M.Cowan 
C.Gillett 
G.Hayes 
P.Shah 
 

 Co-opted Members:- 
Tenants’ Panel Representatives 
 
D.Fuller and M.Kandekore 

 
 Executive Board 

Press and Public (except Part II Items) 
 
 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact G Paddan  
democracy@welhat.gov.uk 01707 357349, Governance Services Unit on 01707 
357349 or email – g.paddan@welhat.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Part I 
Item No: 4 

Main author:  
Executive Member: Cllr Roger Trigg 

Not Ward Specific 
 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL – 8 MARCH 2018 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING AND 

GOVERNANCE) 

 

ACTIONS STATUS REPORT 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 In order to ensure that actions identified at meetings are completed, this report lists the 
actions from the meeting of the Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel on 8 March 2018, 
those responsible for completing each action and their current status. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That Members note the status of actions which were identified at the 8 March 
2018meeting of the Committee. 

 

Minute 

 

Action 

 

Responsible 
Status/ 
Date Completed 

. 
Single and Double 
Yellow Lines in Hill 
Rise and Sutherland 
Way, Cuffley 

 

Parking and 
Cemetery Services 
Manager 

Agreed by Cabinet on 3 April 
2018. 

    

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Part I 
Item No: 8 
Main author: Colin Haigh 
Executive Member: Cllr Mandy Perkins 
All wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL – 12 APRIL 2018 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING AND 
GOVERNANCE) 
 
DRAFT NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK (NPPF) 
 
1 Executive Summary 

 
1.1 This report summarises the content of the Government’s draft National Planning 

Policy Framework which has been issued for consultation until 10 May 2018 and 
then sets out a number of proposed responses that this Council could make. 
 

1.2 The draft NPPF can be viewed here: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/draft-revised-national-planning-
policy-framework 

 
1.3 It is accompanied by a Draft Planning Practice Guidance for Viability and a Draft 

Housing Delivery Test Measurement Rule Book. 
 

1.4 The overriding emphasis of the Draft NPPF is for local planning authorities to 
build more homes, by preparing strategic plans that meet their objective need for 
development and a presumption in favour of sustainable development when 
determining planning applications.  This is combined with a new standard method 
for calculating housing need and a range of responsibilities and consequences 
where there is under-delivery against the housing requirement. 
 

2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Panel comments on the proposed responses. 

 
2.2 That the Panel authorise the Head of Planning to prepare and submit a final 

response in consultation with the Executive Director (Public Protection, Planning 
and Governance) and the Executive Member for Planning, Housing and 
Community. 
 

3 Explanation 
 

3.1 The Government’s introduction to the Draft NPPF begins with the assertion that 
“This country does not have enough homes.”   
 

3.2 Paragraph 2 retains the assertion that planning applications must be determined 
in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise.  This is welcomed. 
 

3.3 Section 2 retains a presumption in favour of sustainable development.  It 
acknowledges overarching economic, social and environmental objectives and 
describes these as interdependent and mutually supportive, but clarifies that they 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/draft-revised-national-planning-policy-framework
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/draft-revised-national-planning-policy-framework


are not criteria ag
[...]
d will also be challenging.  As a 
result it is probable that the Council will at some point need to prepare an action 
plan to assess the causes of under-delivery and to identify actions to increase 
delivery in future years.  At this stage it is anticipated that the most likely causes 
of under-delivery will be a failure to grant sufficient planning permissions (which 
is something that the Council has some control over) or slow rates of delivery 
once schemes have secured planning permission (which is dependent on 
landowners, developers and others).  It is recommended that this fact should be 
highlighted as part of our response. 
 

3.22 Paragraph 78 suggests that councils should use planning conditions to force 
housing development to start within a shorter period than the default three years.  
This is welcomed.  Beyond this statement however there is very little in the Draft 
NPPF that can be used to force landowners/developers to build homes once 
permission has been granted.  This represents a significant problem as under-
delivery will require the Council to prepare an action plan (at 95%), an annual 
position statement (at 85%) or treat its policies as out-of-date and apply the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development (at 75%). 
 

3.23 The Draft NPPF is accompanied by a housing delivery test measurement rule 
book.  This instructs that the housing delivery test is “the percentage of the net 
number of homes delivered against the number of homes required”.  The net 
number of homes delivered is net additional dwellings plus a nationally-set ratio 
for student accommodation and a nationally-set ratio for other communal 
accommodation.  The figure to be used for the number of homes required is 
either the adopted plan target where it is less than 5 years old or else the 
projected household growth figure for the period 2014/15 – 2017/18, plus any 
unmet neighbours’ need figure.  This is complicated guidance which takes 
multiple readings to unders
[...]
m No: 9 
Main author: Mohammed Azram  
Executive Member: Mandy Perkins 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL –12 APRIL 2018 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING AND 

GOVERNANCE)  

DRAFT HERTFORSHIRE WASTE LOCAL PLAN INITIAL CONSULTATION DOCUMENT, 
FEBRUARY 2018 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 Hertfordshire County Council (HCC) has published its Waste Local Plan Initial 
Consultation document (WLP). This is open for consultation between 5th February 
2018 and 30th March 2018, however it has been agreed with the County Council 
that Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council can submit a late representation so that 
Members can have the opportunity to debate the consultation. This will replace the 
policies contained within its existing Waste Core Strategy and Development 
Management Policies Document (adopted 2012) that covers the period between 
2011 – 2026, as well as the Waste Site Allocations Document (adopted 2014) and 
the Employment Land Areas of Search (ELAS) Supplementary Planning Document 
(adopted 2015).  

1.2 The WLP initial consultation is the first stage of reviewing the existing Plan and is 
informal. This stage is expected to be followed by a call for sites (if required), a 
Draft WLP Pre-Submission Consultation (Reg. 19) in autumn 2019, submission to 
an independent examination in winter 2020 and adoption by autumn 2021.    

1.3 The consultation document has been informed by Sustainability Appraisal (S.A) and 
Habitats Regulations Assessment Scoping Reports, as well as a Draft Waste 
Capacity Report (2017). It is also accompanied by 12 topic papers covering areas 
such as; cross boundary issues, criteria for assessing applications, policies, 
transport, safeguarding sites and waste parks. The Council’s proposed response is 
set out in italics in section 4 of the report. 

2. Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the Panel agrees the proposed response to the Draft Hertfordshire Waste 
Local Plan Initial Consultation Document (2018) as set out in section 4 of the report. 

2.2 That the Panel authorise the Head of Planning in consultation with the Executive 
Member for Planning. 

3. Background 

3.1 Hertfordshire County Council (HCC), as the Waste Planning Authority (WPA), has a 
statutory duty to prepare a Waste Local Plan. This should set out a strategy for 
addressing the issues facing the county in terms of the quantum, type and location 
of waste management facilities. It will set out policies allocating sites and/or areas 
of search for delivering new or enhanced waste management facilities in 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



- 2 - 

appropriate locations. It will also include a set of generic development management 
policies covering matters such as the protection of the environment, climate 
change, the efficient use of resources, safeguarding existing waste management 
facilities, and the promotion of sustainable development.  

3.2 The Waste Local Plan has to be produced in line with the National Planning Policy 
for Waste 2014 (NPPW)1 , the Planning Practice Guidance for Waste2 and the 
NPPF. These aim to ensure that; waste management facilities are located within 
proximity to where it is produced; resources are efficiently used by moving waste up 
the waste hierarchy (.i.e. via prioritising the reduction, reuse and recycling rather 
than recovering it via energy or disposing it in landfills); protection is given to the 
environment and human health, climate change is addressed and sustainable 
development is promoted. The Waste Local Plan forms part of the Development 
Plan for the borough and will be used to determine planning applications, taking 
account of other material considerations. 

3.3 The current Waste Local Plan comprises the Waste Core Strategy and 
Development Management Policies document 2012 (WCS) and the Waste Site 
Allocations document 2014. The County Council have identified that these 
documents are being reviewed as the policies are 
[...]
responding to the consultation it could have both direct 
and indirect implications for Welwyn Hatfield. 

7 Security and Terrorism Implications 

7.1 There are no security and terrorism implications arising directly as a result of this 
report. 

Page 22



- 9 - 

8 Procurement Implications 

8.1 There are no procurement implications arising directly as a result of this report. 

9 Climate Change Implications 

9.1 No climate change implications have been identified resulting from this report. The 
Waste Local Plan will contain policies relating to climate change. 

10 Policy Implications 

10.1 There are no direct policy implications arising for Welwyn Hatfield as a result of this 
report.  

11 Link to Corporate Priorities 

11.1 The Council’s Business Plan 2015-2018 contains corporate priorities to meet the 
borough’s housing need, help build a strong local economy, protect and enhance 
the environment and maintain a safe and healthy community. Responding to other 
authorities’ consultations helps this Council to meet these priorities effectively. 

12 Equality and Diversity 

12.1 I confirm that an Equalities Impact Assessment has not been carried out by this 
authority as this report refers solely to the emerging policy and proposals of another 
authority. 

Mohammed Azram  
Senior Policy Planner  
29 March 2018 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

Part I 
Main author: Bryce Tudball  
Executive Member: AL Perkins 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL – 12 APRIL 2018 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

RESPONSE TO EAST HERTS COUNCIL – DISTRICT PLAN MAIN MODIFICATIONS 
CONSULTATION 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 East Herts District Council is in the process of finalising the East Herts District 
Plan. The Plan was submitted for examination in March 2017 and an 
independent Planning Inspector examined the plan during Hearing Sessions held 
between October 2017 and January 2018. Following the close of the Hearing 
Sessions, the Council proposed modifications to the Plan. A consultation was 
held for six weeks between 15 February 2018 and 29 March 2018 on the Main 
Modifications to the plan.  

1.2 The report summarises the key issues arising from East Herts Main Modifications 
consultation and sets out the Council’s response to the consultation which was 
agreed with the Executive Member for Planning, Housing and Community. This 
set out that the Council raises no objection to the proposed Main Modifications to 
the East Herts District Plan. It is considered that the proposed Main Modifications 
will help ensure that the plan meets the “tests of soundness” set out in the 
National Planning Policy Framework.  

1.3 The consultation response sets out the Council’s support for proposed Main 
Modifications to Policy EWEL1 Land East of Welwyn in the East Herts District 
Plan. The land allocated in the Plan at East of Welwyn forms part of the larger 
Birchall Garden Suburb site which falls partly within Welwyn Hatfield Borough 
and partly within East Herts District.  

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the panel note the consultation response set out in in paragraph 3.13 of this 
report.  

3 Explanation 

Background 

3.1 East Herts District Council is in the process of finalising the East Herts District 
Plan. The Plan was submitted for examination in March 2017 and an 
independent Planning Inspector examined the plan during Hearing Sessions held 
between October 2017 and January 2018. Following the close of the Hearing 
Sessions, the Council proposed modifications to the East Herts District Plan. A 
consultation was held for six weeks between 15 February 2018 and 29 March 
2018 on the Main Modifications to the plan. 

3.2 East Herts District Council are proposing around 180 main modification which are 
subject to consultation as well as a number of minor modifications to the plan and 

Page 25

Agenda Item 10



- 2 - 

Policies Map which are not consulted upon
[...]
licy in the Welwyn Hatfield Local Plan (Policy SP19 South East of Welwyn 
Garden City).  

11 Link to Corporate Priorities 

11.1 The subject of this report is linked to the Council’s Corporate Priority to 
meet the borough’s housing needs, and specifically to the achievement of 
planning for the housing needs of our communities because it includes a policy 
jointly agreed with this council for the development of Birchall Garden Suburb, 
which straddles the boundary between Welwyn Hatfield and East Hertfordshire 
and will provide new homes in both local authorities’ areas. 

Page 29



- 6 - 

12 Equality and Diversity 

12.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) has not been carried out in connection with 
the proposals set out in this report because it concerns the proposals of another 
local planning authority. 

 
 
Bryce Tudball  
Principal Planner – Planning Policy 
 
29 March 2018 
 
 
Background Papers  

East Herts District Plan Main Modifications Consultation, February 15 – March 29 2018 
https://www.eastherts.gov.uk/mainmodifications  

 

 

Page 30

https://www.eastherts.gov.uk/mainmodifications


Part I 
Item No: 11 
Main author: Bryce Tudball  
Executive Member: Cllr Mandy Perkins 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL – 12 APRIL 2018 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING AND 
GOVERNANCE) 
 
DRAFT COLE GREEN WAY GREENSPACE ACTION PLAN 2018-2023 CONSULTATION  
 
1 Executive Summary 

 
1.1 A draft Greenspace Action Plan (GAP) has been prepared for Cole Green Way by 

the Countryside Management Service (CMS) on behalf of Hertfordshire County 
Council (HCC).  

1.2 Cole Green Way is a 6.2km non-motorised transport route following the former 

Hertford to Welwyn Garden City branch line. It provides a traffic-free connection 

between Hertford and Welwyn Garden City connecting at both ends to links to the 

respective town centres and forms part of the Sustrans National Cycle Network 

Route 61. 

1.3 The draft GAP focuses on the section of Cole Green Way between Hertford and the 
A414 which is owned by HCC and will make recommendations for the management 
of the remainder of the route. 

1.4 A briefing document was produced by CMS in August 2017 as a first stage of 
engagement on the GAP. The Council’s proposed consultation response was 
reported to this Panel on 5 October 2017 and following agreement of the Panel was 
submitted to the CMS on 12 October 2017. 

1.5 The CMS has considered the feedback from the consultation on the briefing 
document and has subsequently prepared a draft Cole Green Way Greenspace 
Action Plan 2018-2023. This report summarises the draft GAP and sets out the 
Council’s response to the consultation which was agreed with the Executive 
Member for Planning, Housing and Community and submitted to HCC by email on 
Friday 16 March.   

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 That this Panel notes progress by the CMS on behalf of HCC in the preparation of a 
Greenspace Action Plan for Cole Green Way. 
 

2.2 That this Panel notes the proposals and action plans for Cole Green Way as set out 
in the draft Greenspace Action Plan.    

2.3 That this Panel notes the Council’s response to the draft Cole Green Way 
Greenspace Action Plan 2018-2023 consultation which was agreed with the 
Executive Member for Planning, Housing and Community and submitted to HCC on 
Friday 16 March.  

Page 31

Agenda Item 11



3 Background 

3.1 Cole Green Way is a 6.2km non-motorised transport route following the former 

Hertford to Welwyn Garden City branch line. It provides a traffic-free connection 

between Hertford and Welwyn Garden City connecting at both ends to links to the 

respective town centres. The GAP focuses on the section of Cole Green Way 

between Hertford and the A414 which is owned by HCC. This section of the route is 

in need of major improvement. 

3.2 It forms part of a developing network of strategic non-motorised public transport 

options. This network is helping meet a key objective of the Local Transport Plan 3 

(LTP3): ‘Promoting and supporting sustainable travel to reduce growth in car traffic 

and contribute to improved health and quality of life for residents with a positive 

impact on the environment and on the wider challenge of reducing transport’s 

contribution to climate change.’ 

3.3 Pressure on the A414 corridor is already high and is likely to increase as a result of 

proposed development within Welwyn Garden City and Hertford. Forecast growth of 

traffic means that enabling and promoting active and sustainable travel is 

increasingly important.  

3.4 A briefing document was produced by CMS in August 2017 as a first stage of 

engagement on the GAP. It provided background information, historical context and 

a review of current management operations, outlined the stated aims and objectives 

of the GAP for Cole Green Way and how the plan was intended to be used and set 

out the proposed approach to producing the plan including specifying how and 

when stakeholders will be involved. The Council’s proposed consultation response 

was reported to this Panel on 5 October 2017 and following agreement of the Panel 

was submitted to the CMS on 12 October 2017. 

3.5 The Council’s consultation response to the document, which was agreed by this 
panel, set out that the Cole Green Way is in need of improvement and therefore 
stated the Council’s full support for the preparation of a Cole Green Way Green 
Space Action Plan. The response confirmed agreement of the stated aims and 
objectives together with the robustness of the proposed consultation approach. It 
was suggested that there would be merit in adding a further sub-objective as 
follows: “Ensure that Cole Green Way provides a safe, high quality route for all user 
groups – pedestrians, cyclists and horse riders”. It was explained that conflicts can 
arise between different user groups and that careful consideration should 

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
12 April 2018 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 
* Reporting to Cabinet 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL CABINET PLANNING 
AND PARKING PANEL held on Thursday 12 April 2018 at 7.30 pm in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors S.Boulton (Chairman) 

M.Perkins (Vice-Chairman) 
 

  H. Bromley, N. Chapman, A.Chesterman, M.Cowan, 
C.Gillett, G .Hayes, S. Markiewicz (substituting for  
D. Bennett) and P.Shah 

   
ALSO 
PRESENT: 

Tenants’ Panel Representatives 
 
D. Fuller and M. Kandekore 
 

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

Head of Planning (C.Haigh) 
Planning Policy and Implementation Manager (S. Tiley) 
Governance Services Officer (G.Paddan) 

 

 
52. SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
The following substitution of Panel Member had been made in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rules 19-22:- 
 
Councillor S. Markiewicz for D. Bennett. 
 

53. APOLOGIES 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor D. Bennett. 
 

54. MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 8 February 2018 and 8 March 2018 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

55. ACTIONS UPDATE 
 
Report of the Executive Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
which listed the actions from the previous meeting was noted. 
 
 
 
 



- 2 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
12 April 2018 
 

 
 

56. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 
 
Councillor S. Boulton declared a non-pecuniary interest in items on the agenda 
as appropriate by virtue of being a Member of Hertfordshire County Council. 
 

57. DRAFT NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK (NPPF) 
 
Report of the Executive Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
which summarised the content of the Government’s Draft National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF) which had been issued for consultation until 10 May 
2018 and then set out a number of proposed responses that this Council could 
make. 
 
Members considered the proposed responses and made the following 
comments: 
 

 Welcomed retention of plan-led system. 

 Welcomed emphasis on presumption in favour of sustainable 
development. 

 Noted that the Council would have the option of preparing a joint strategic 
plan with adjoining authorities. 

 Asked that the resource and cost implications of updating a plan every 
five years be highlighted as part of the response. 

 Observed that a standard housing methodology could achieve more 
consistency but could result in even higher numbers for the Borough. 

 Members supported the vitality of town centres which the Draft NPPF 
guidance on the economy specifies. 

 Members welcomed the suggestion that Council should use planning 
conditions to force housing development start within a shorter period than 
the usual three years.  There would be an issue if there was under-
delivery, as the Council would be required to prepare an action plan (at 
95%) and an annual position statement (at 85%) or treat its policies as out 
of date and apply the presumption in favour of sustainable development 
(at 75%). 

 Consideration was given to developers being responsible for part of the 
Council Tax to speed up developments in a timely manner including the 
highways and landscaping. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
1) That the Panel’s comments be included within the response. 

 
2) That the Panel authorise the Head of Planning to prepare and submit a 

final response in consultation with the Executive Director (Public 
Protection, Planning and Governance) and the Executive Member for 
Planning, Housing and Community. 

 



- 3 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
12 April 2018 
 

 
 

58. DRAFT HERTFORDSHIRE WASTE LOCAL PLAN INITIAL CONSULTATION 
DOCUMENT, FEBRUARY 2018 
 
Report of the Executive Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
on the Hertfordshire County Council’s (HCC) published Waste Local Plan Initial 
Consultation document (WLP).  This was open for consultation between 5 
February 2018 and 30 March 2018, however it has been agreed with the HCC 
that Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council could submit a late representation so that 
Members would have the opportunity to debate the consultation.  This will 
replace the policies contained within its existing Waste Core Strategy and 
Development Management Policies Document (adopted 2012) and covers the 
period between 2011 – 2026, as well as the Waste Site Allocations Document 
(adopted 2014) and the Employment Land Areas of Search (ELAS) 
Supplementary Planning Document (adopted 2015). 
 
The WLP’s initial consultation was the first stage of reviewing the existing Plan 
and it was informal.  This stage was expected to be followed by a call for sites (if 
required), a Draft WLP Pre-Submission Consultation (REG 19) in autumn 2019, 
submission to an independent examination in winter 2020 and adoption by 
autumn 2021. 
 
The consultation document had been informed by Sustainability Appraisal (SA) 
and Habitats Regulation Assessment Scoping Reports, as well as a Draft Waste 
Capacity Report (2017).  It was also accompanied by 12 topic paper covered 
areas such as; cross boundary issues, criteria for assessing applications, 
policies transport, safeguarding sites and waste parks.  The Council’s proposed 
response was set out in italics in section 4 of the report. 
 
Members considered the recycling rates and how much effort had been put into 
collecting waste and its safe disposal; particularly hazardous waste.  It was 
agreed that the Council’s response should support the proposed objectives but 
suggest that they could be added to include references to the need to protect the 
Green Belt.  Further consideration was given to construction, demolition and 
excavation waste (CDE) issues, particularly in regard to having to transport such 
waste across the Borough to the appropriate waste sites.  Members welcomed 
the suggestion that the targets to recover and divert CDE waste should be 
supported, as this would encourage the efficient use of resources and reduce the 
need to extract minerals. 
 
Members expressed concern on the robustness of Hertfordshire County 
Council’s waste data and considered that waste authorities should lobby the 
government on this matter. Members also considered that when determining the 
need for future waste management facilities account should be taken of the 
location of facilities just outside Hertfordshire, as part of the consideration of 
strategic cross boundary issues and the Duty to Cooperate.  

 
 
 
 



- 4 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
12 April 2018 
 

 
 

RESOLVED 
 

1) That the Panel agrees the proposed response to the Draft Hertfordshire 
Waste Local Plan Initial Consultation Document (2018), as set out in 
Section 4 of the report. 
 

2) The Panel authorises the Head of Planning in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Planning, Housing and Community to finalise the 
response. 

 
59. RESPONSE TO EAST HERTS COUNCIL - DISTRICT PLAN MAIN 

MODIFICATIONS CONSULTATION 
 
Members received a report of the Executive Director (Public Protection, Planning 
and Governance) on the East Herts District Council’s Plan which was in the 
process of being finalised.  The Plan had been submitted for examination in 
March 2017 and an independent Planning Inspector examined the Plan during 
hearing Sessions held between October 2017 and January 2018.  Following the 
close of the Hearing Sessions, the Council proposed modifications to the Plan. 
 
The report summarised the key issues arising from East Herts Main 
Modifications consultation and set out the Council’s response to the consultation 
which was agreed with the Executive Member for Planning, Housing and 
Community. The Council raised no objection to the proposed Main Modifications 
to the East Herts District Plan.  It considered that the proposed Main 
Modifications would help ensure that the Plan met the ‘tests of soundness’ as set 
out in the National Planning Policy Framework.  The report noted that East Herts 
District Council were proposing around 180 Main Modifications which were 
subject to consultation as well as a number of minor modifications to the Plan 
and Policies Map which were not consulted upon. 
 
The consultation response set out the Council’s support for the proposed Main 
Modifications to Policy EWEL 1 Land East of Welwyn in the East Herts District 
Plan.  The land allocation in the Plan at East of Welwyn formed part of the larger 
Birchall Garden Suburb site that falls partly within Welwyn Hatfield Borough and 
partly within East Herts District.  
 
It was suggested that a map would be useful in future when discussing Plans, as 
it would easily categorise the area being deliberated. 
 
 RESOLVED 
 

That the Panel notes the consultation response set out in paragraph 3.13 
of the report. 

 
 
 
 



- 5 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
12 April 2018 
 

 
 

60. DRAFT COLE GREEN WAY GREENSPACE ACTION PLAN 2018-2023 
CONSULTATION 
 
Report of the Executive Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
on the draft Green Space Action Plan (GAP), which had been prepared for Cole 
Green Way by the Countryside Management Service (CMS) on behalf of 
Hertfordshire County Council (HCC).  The report noted that the Cole Green Way 
was a 6.2km non-motorised transport route following the former Hertford to 
Welwyn Garden City branch line.  It provides a traffic free connection between 
Hertford and Welwyn Garden City connection at both ends to links to the 
respective town centres and formed part of the Sustrans National Cycle Network 
Route 61. 
 
The draft GAP focused on the section of Cole Green Way between Hertford and 
the A414 which is owned by HCC and would make recommendation for the 
management of the remainder of the route.  A briefing document was produced 
by CMS in August 2017 as a first stage of engagement on the GAP.  The 
Council’s proposed consultation response was reported to this Panel on 5 
October 2017 and following agreement of the Panel it was submitted to the CMS 
on 12 October 2017. 
 
The CMS had considered the feedback from the consultation on the briefing 
document and had subsequently prepared a draft Cole Green Way Greenspace 
Action Plan 2018-2023. Members reviewed the draft GAP which set out the 
Council’s response to the consultation which had been agreed with the 
Executive Member for Planning, Housing and Community and submitted to HCC 
by email on Friday 16 March 2018. 
 
Members suggested that a site visit may be useful and raised a question in 
respect of the tarmac walk way being environmentally friendly and future 
maintenance requirements/arrangements. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

1. That this Panel notes progress by the CMS on behalf of HCC in the 
preparation of a Greenspace Action Plan for Cole Green Way. 
 

2. That this Panel notes the proposals and action plans for Cole Green Way 
as set out in the draft Greenspace Action Plan. 

 

3. That this Panel notes the Council’s response to the draft Cole Green Way 
Greenspace Action Plan 2018-2023 consultation which was agreed with 
the Executive Member for Planning, Housing and Community and 
submitted to HCC on Friday 16 March 2018. 

 

The Chairman thanked everyone for their attendance over the past year. 
 

Meeting ended at 8.50pm  
GP 

 



- 6 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
12 April 2018 
 

 
 

 
 


